j
PAROLE
Case Notes
Material arising out of parole hearings was not subject to disclosure
under right-to-know law. Home News Pub. Co. v. State, 224 N.J.Super.
7,539 A.2d 736 (A.D.1988).
Statute and N.J.A.C. lOA:71-2.1 established a confidentiality excep-
tion to parole record disclosure sufficiently protective of a prisoner's

lOA:71-3.8 Public notice; adult inmates
(a) At least 30 days prior to parole consideration, a copy
of the list prepared pursuant to N.J.A.C. 10A:71-3.7(a),
including the county from which the inmate was sentenced
and the crime for which he or she was incarcerated, shall be
forwarded to the appropriate prosecutor's office, the sen-
tencing court, the Office of the Attorney General, the State
Police, news organizations which maintain offices at the
State Capitol and any other news organizations which re-
quest such list and to any other criminal justice agencies
whose information and comment may be relevant.
(b) In no case shall an inmate serving a life term, a fixed
minimum and maximum term, a specific term or an indeter-
minate term be released on parole unless public notice
pursuant to (a) above has been provided on these terms.
Amended by R.1985 d.213, effective May 6, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 3391(a), 17 N.J.R. 1096(a).
(b) added.
Case Notes
The Parole Act provides that the prosecutor and other criminal

information classified as confidential by the Board pursuant
to N.J.A.C. lOA:71-2.1 or the rules and regulations of the
Department.
(b) The inmate may file with the Board panel a written
statement regarding such report and any other written infor-
mation such inmate wishes the Board panel or hearing
officer to review.
lOA:71-3.10
( c) Such statement shall be filed within 15 days of the
date the inmate receives his or her copy of such report,
unless the inmate requests and receives a postponement of
the hearing process pursuant to N.J.A.C. lOA:71-3.50.
Amended by R.1985 d.213, effective May 6, 1985.
Sec: 16 N.J.R. 3391(a), 17 N.J.R. 1096(a).
Cross reference changed.
Amended by R.1990 d.141, effective March 5, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 341 l(c), 22 N.J.R. 825(a).
N.J.A.C. cite changed in (c).
Case Notes
Statute and N.J.A.C. lOA:71-2.l established a confidentiality excep-

make independent determinations required pursuant to both
(a) or (b) and (c) or (d) above.
(f) An offender sentenced in accordance with N.J.S.A.
2C:47-1 et seq. who is female and who is confined in a
facility designated by the Commissioner pursuant to N.J.S.A.
30:4-91.2 shall be subject to the same rules as an offender
sentenced in accordance with N.J.S.A. 2C:47-l et seq. who
is male. All references in this chapter to the Adult Diagnos-
tic and Treatment Center shall be deemed, when applied to
a female sentenced in accordance with N.J.S.A. 2C:47-1 et
seq., to refer to the sex offender treatment program at the
facility designated by the Commissioner.
Amended by R.1985 d.213, effective May 6, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 3391(a), 17 N.J.R. 1096(a).
(c) substantially amended. (d) added.
Amended by R.1995 d.109, effective February 21, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4150(a), 27 N.J.R. 686(b).
Amended by R.1998 d.391, effective August 3, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 1176(a), 30 N.J.R. 2920(a).
In (a), added "In the case of an inmate serving a sentence for an
offense committed prior to August 19, 1997," at the beginning; inserted
a new (b ); recodified former (b) through ( d) as ( c) through ( e ); and in
( d), inserted a reference to ( c ).
Amended by R.1999 d.189, effective June 7, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 710(a), 31 N.J.R. 1490(a).
Rewrote (c); inserted a new (d); recodified former (d) and (e) as (e)
and (f); and in the new ( e ), inserted a reference to ( d).
Amended by R.1999 d.252, effective August 2, 1999.

hearing officer shall refer the case for a hearing before the
appropriate Board panel.
CORRECTIONS
(c) At the time of the hearing or case review, the hearing
officer shall issue a written assessment to the inmate, the
Department and the Board panel.
( d) Such case assessment shall consist of the hearing
officer's determination and the reasons therefor, except
information classified as confidential pursuant to N.J.A.C.
lOA:71-2.1 or the rules and regulations of the Department.
( e) If the hearing officer recommends that the inmate be
released on parole, the hearing officer shall advise the
inmate at the time of the hearing or upon resolution of any
deferred decision of any special parole conditions recom-
mended.
Amended by R.1994 d.510, effective October 17, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 2189(a), 26 N.J.R. 4190(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.109, effective February 21, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4150(a), 27 N.J.R. 686(b).
Amended by R.1998 d.391, effective August 3, 1998.

(g) If an inmate's maximum sentence(s) will expire prior
to the future parole eligibility date otherwise established by
the Board panel or Board, the Board panel or Board shall
direct that such inmate serve his or her maximum sen-
tence(s).
lOA:71-3.21
(h) The prior provisions of (b) above shall apply to young
adult inmates whose offenses were committed prior to May
6, 1985 and shall continue in effect for that purpose. The
amendments to (b) above shall be applicable to young adult
inmates, respectively, whose offenses were committed on or
after May 6, 1985.
(i) The amendments to ( d) above shall apply to the cases
of adult inmates in which a decision to deny parole has been
rendered on or after May 6, 1985.
Amended by R.1980 d.226, effective May 21, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 335(b).
Amended by R.1980 d.359, effective August 7, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 420(b), 12 N.J.R. 538(a).
Amended by R.1981 d.179, effective June 7, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 228(c), 13 N.J.R. 364(c).
(c): "nine months" was "six months".
Amended by R.1985 d.213, effective May 6, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 3391(a), 17 N.J.R. 1096(a).
Section substantially amended.
Amended by R.1988 d.336, effective July 18, 1988.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1396(b), 20 N.J.R. 1716(b).
Substituted "within 18" for "12".
Administrative correction to (b )3.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3777(b).
Amended by R.1990 d.141, effective March 5, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 34ll(c), 22 N.J.R. 825(a).
Recodified from N.J.A.C. lOA:71-3.19; changed terminology to that
of the Comprehensive Drug Reform Act of 1986.
Administrative correction to (b)3: changed 10 to 16.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1265(d).
Amended by R.1990 d.257, effective May 21, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 899(a), 22 N.J.R. 1609(a).
Added new (e) and recodified (e)-(i) as (f)-(j), with no change in
text.
Amended by R.1993 d.399, effective August 16, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1665(a), 25 N.J.R. 3826(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.109, effective February 21, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4150(a), 27 N.J.R. 686(b).
Amended by R.1999 d.189, effective June 7, 1999.